

INDEPENDENT REVIEW PROCESS
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION

AFILIAS DOMAINS NO. 3 LTD.,

Claimant,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR
ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Respondent,

and

VERISIGN, INC. and NU DOTCO, LLC.

Amicus Curiae.

ICDR CASE NO: 01-18-0004-2702

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NU DOTCO, LLC

26 June 2020

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY

Steven A. Marenberg
Josh B. Gordon
April Hua
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 27th Floor
Los Angeles, California, 90067

Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*
Nu Dotco, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Amici, Parties, and ICANN’s New gTLD Process.....	2
1. The New gTLD Program and Application.....	5
2. Third-Party Participation in the Application Process	7
3. Contention Set Resolution Under the Guidebook.....	7
B. Factual Background of this Dispute.....	8
1. NDC’s Application for .WEB.....	8
2. The Agreement Between NDC and Verisign.....	10
3. Post-Application Funding and Transfer Obligations Are Common in the New gTLD Program	11
(1) Donuts and Demand Media	12
(2) BLOG and Primer Nivel	14
(3) Tech and Radix	14
4. Afilias’ Own Participation in the New gTLD Secondary Market	14
5. Afilias’ Misconduct in Connection with the .WEB Auction	15
6. The Ruby Glen Action.....	20
7. The Public Auction for .WEB.....	21
8. Post-Auction Efforts by Afilias and Others to Interfere with the Auction Results.....	22
9. The DOJ Investigation of .WEB and the Alleged Harm to Competition from Verisign’s Operation of .WEB.....	24
III. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The Panel is Only Authorized to Determine Whether ICANN Violated Its Bylaws—The Panel Does Not Have Authority to Decide Afilias’ Claims on the Merits or Grant the Affirmative Relief Requested by Afilias.....	25
1. The Panel’s Remedial Jurisdiction Is Circumscribed by the Express Terms of the Bylaws and other Applicable Rules	26
2. IRP Precedent Confirms the Panel Lacks Authority to Grant the Relief Requested by Afilias	29
3. The Guidebook Places All Decisions Approving gTLD Applications Solely within ICANN’s Discretion; ICANN Has Made No Such Decision for this Panel to Review.....	31
4. Only ICANN Would Have Authority to Determine the Appropriate Remedy if the Panel Were to Declare the Board’s November 2016 Decision to Be a Violation.....	33
5. Afilias’ Arguments to the Contrary Are Fundamentally Flawed.....	35
(1) Afilias Misconstrues the Bylaws	35
(2) Afilias Misconstrues the CCWG Recommendations.....	37
(3) Afilias Misconstrues the IRP Decisions in the DCA and GCC Cases	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. To the Extent the Panel Considers the Merits of Afilias’ Claims against NDC, the Evidence Establishes that NDC Acted Consistent With ICANN’s Rules and Common Industry Practices	40
1. NDC Did Not Make Any Material Misrepresentations to ICANN	41
2. NDC Did Not Violate any ICANN Rules in Agreeing to a Post-Auction Transfer Agreement	42
C. NDC Was Not Required to Update its .WEB Application Because NDC Maintains a Present Interest in that Application	44
D. Afilias’ Conduct Violates Established Principles of Equity and Bars Its Requested Relief	46
1. Afilias’ Own Participation in the Secondary Market Belies its Current Contentions	46
2. Afilias Violated the Auction Rules by Attempting to Pressure NDC into a Private Auction During the Blackout Period	48
IV. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 216 (1989), abrogated on other grounds by <i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	48, 49
<i>Alvarado v. Selma Convalescent Hosp.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1292 (2007)	33
<i>Amazon EU S.A.R.L v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-16-0000-7056	30
<i>Asia Green IT System v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-15-0005-9838	27, 28, 30
<i>Bernstein v. Real Estate Comm’n of Md.</i> , 221 Md. 221 (1959)	33
<i>Booking.com B.V. v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No.: 50-20-1400-0247	27, 29
<i>Corn Lake, LLC v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-15-0002-9938	30
<i>Crawford-Hall v. United States</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	28
<i>Donuts, Inc. v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0001-6263	30, 31
<i>Dot Registry, LLC v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0001-5004	30
<i>DotConnectAfrica Trust v. ICANN</i> , ICDIR Case No. 50-2103-001083	39
<i>Guinness PLC v. Ward</i> , 955 F.2d 875 (4th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Gulf Cooperation Council v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0002-1065	39
<i>Hambrick v. Healthcare Partners Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 124 (2015)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 970 (1999)	46
<i>Merck KGaA v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0000-9604	27, 30
<i>Namecheap, Inc. v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 0120-0000-6787.....	30
<i>Pac. Gas & E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	46
<i>UZ Engineered Prod. Co. v. Midwest Motor Supply Co.</i> , 770 N.E.2d 1068 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	48
<i>Vistaprint Limited v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0000-6505	28, 30
<i>White v. W. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 870 (1985)	28
<i>Wolf v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1343 (2004)	40
 Statutes	
Cal. Civ. P. § 1859.....	35
English Arbitration Act 1996 § 48.....	26
§ 48(1).....	26
 Other Authorities	
DAVID ST. JOHN SUTTON, JUDITH GILL, & MATTHEW GEARING, RUSSELL ON ARBITRATION (23d Ed., 2009) (“RUSSELL ON ARBITRATION”), ¶ 6-097	26
GARY B. BORN, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2d ed. 2014) (“BORN”), p. 3068	26, 31, 36
T. Leigh Anenson, <i>Limiting Legal Remedies: An Analysis of Unclean Hands</i> , 99 Ky. L.J. 63 (2011).....	46, 47
